

Motion Sequence #3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of,

AHMAD AWAD, SOFIA DADAP, SAPPHIRA  
LURIE, and JULIE NORRIS,

Petitioners,

-against-

FORDHAM UNIVERSITY,

Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Index No. 153826/2017

Hon. Nancy M. Bannon

**PETITIONERS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW**  
**IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A**  
**PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. ....	3
A. Petitioners Seek Relief to Prevent Continuing Harm, Which Should Be Granted Regardless of Whether It Is the Ultimate Relief. ....	3
B. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm. ....	5
C. Petitioners are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	6
D. The Harm to Petitioners in Being Denied the Ability to Engage in Club Activities as SJP Greatly Outweighs Any Harm to Fordham in Lifting its Veto of a Club It Has Agreed to Permit Under a Different Name. ....	8
II. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO LIMITED DISCOVERY .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Bachman v. Harrington*, 184 N.Y. 458 (1906)..... 3, 4

*Gerber Prods. Co. v. New York State Dep’t of Health*, 47 Misc.3d 249 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 2014) ..... 10

*Jeffers v. American Univ. of Antigua*, 125 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep’t 2015)..... 7

*Melvin v. Union Coll.*, 195 A.D.2d 447 (2d Dep’t 1993) ..... 5

*Mindel v. Educ. Testing Serv.*, 147 Misc.2d 968 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1990) ..... 4, 5

*Second on Second Café, Inc. v. Hing Sing Trading, Inc.*, 66 AD.3d 255 (1st Dep’t 2009)..... 4

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. York Claims Serv., Inc.*, 308 A.D.2d 347 (1st Dep’t 2003) .... 3

*Tedeschi v. Wagner Coll.*, 49 N.Y.2d 652 (1980)..... 9
